

No. 08-769

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. WACKER DRIVE
CHICAGO, IL 60601
(312) 558 5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY P. EATON
JACOB R. LOSHIN
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Using A Balancing Test To Strip First Amendment Protection From Whole Categories Of Speech On Account Of Their “Low Value” Would Entail A Radical Break From Over Sixty Years Of Precedent.	6
A. To justify suppressing a new category of speech based on its content, the Government seeks to revive and expand dicta from <i>Chaplinsky</i>	6
B. Since <i>Chaplinsky</i> , the Court has carefully limited the categories of unprotected subject matter and narrowly restricted the scope of each category.....	9
C. By proposing to create a broad new category of unprotected speech, the Government urges the abandonment of this Court’s longstanding disfavor of categorical proscriptions on expression.	13

II. By Permitting Courts To Balance The “Value” Of An Entire Class Of Depictions Against The State’s Interest In Suppressing The Conduct Depicted, The Government’s Approach Circumvents Strict Scrutiny And Invites Myriad New Content-Based Restrictions.....	16
A. The proposed balancing test would allow the Government to sidestep the rigors of strict scrutiny as to virtually any kind of expression.....	16
1. The Government’s analysis dramatically weakens the requirement of a “compelling interest.”.....	18
2. The only purported limitation on the Government’s balancing test—the requirement that the suppressed speech have “low value”—offers no principled means for determining the boundaries of unprotected speech.....	20
B. Applying the Government’s proposed balancing test would open a Pandora’s Box of new content-based speech restrictions.	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	6-7, 12, 15
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	11
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	9-10, 19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	5-9, 11, 13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8, 11, 14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	8
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	11
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	24
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	12, 14-15, 23

v

<i>Police Dep't. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	6
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6-9, 13, 15
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	6
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	10
<i>Sable Comm'ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	11
<i>Schaefer v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 466 (1920)	22
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	7-8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	9, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1830 (2008)	11

<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	9
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 48.....	2, 4, 16, 18-19, 25-26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 48(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 48(b)	3
18 U.S.C. § 48(c)(1)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 1887 (Dec. 9, 1999), <i>reprinted in</i> 1999 U.S.C.C.A.N. 324	3
United Nations, G.A. Res.62/154, U.N. Doc. A/RES/62/154 (Mar. 6, 2008).....	23
Jeff Zeleny and Thom Shaker, “Obama Moves to Bar Release Of Detainee Abuse Photos,” N.Y. Times, May 13, 2009	25
